comparative balance sheet information is translated at the prior year-end spot rate rather than the current period spot rate. All growth comparisons relate to the
corresponding period in 2023. We have provided this non-GAAP financial information to aid investors in better understanding the performance of our
operations. The non-GAAP financial measures presented in this Quarterly Report should not be considered as a substitute for, or superior to, the measures of
financial performance prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP. See further discussion on foreign currency risk as noted in Item 3 “Quantitative and
Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk.”

The table below sets forth certain measures of consolidated results from continuing operations on a constant currency basis for the three and nine months
ended September 30, 2024 compared to the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023 as well as cash and cash equivalents and short-term investments
as of September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, both on an as-reported and constant currency basis (in thousands):

As Reported As Adjusted for Constant Currency

Three months ended September 30, As Reported Change
Three months ended

September 30, Constant Currency Change
2024 2023 $ % 2024 $ %

Net revenue $ 34,264 $ 24,810 $ 9,454 38 % $ 34,661 $ 9,851 40 %
Gross profit 3,611 3,970 (359) (9) % 3,608 (362) (9) %
Gross margin 11 % 16 % N/A (5)pp 10 % N/A (6)pp

Operating expenses 37,266 25,745 11,521 45 % 38,079 12,334 48 %
Net income (loss) from
continuing operations 7,324 (1,590) 8,914 N/M 8,219 9,809 N/M

Adjusted EBITDA $ (6,019) $ (15,187) $ 9,168 60 % $ (6,514) $ 8,673 57 %

Nine months ended September 30, As Reported Change
Nine months ended

September 30, Constant Currency Change
2024 2023 $ % 2024 $ %

Net revenue $ 87,314 $ 63,326 $ 23,988 38 % $ 88,456 $ 25,130 40 %
Gross profit 14,391 9,996 4,395 44 % 14,591 4,595 46 %
Gross margin 16 % 16 % N/A — pp 16 % N/A — pp

Operating expenses 79,555 73,160 6,395 9 % 80,415 7,255 10 %
Net loss from continuing
operations (3,919) (25,288) 21,369 85 % (2,424) 22,864 90 %
Adjusted EBITDA $ (27,739) $ (46,774) $ 19,035 41 % $ (28,022) $ 18,752 40 %

As of September 30, As of December 31, As Reported Change As of September 30, Constant Currency Change
2024 2023 $ % 2024 $ %

Cash and cash equivalents $ 862,034 $ 669,291 $ 192,743 29 % $ 865,277 $ 195,986 29 %
Short-term investments — 192,237 (192,237) (100) % — (192,237) (100) %
Total cash and cash equivalents
and short-term investments $ 862,034 $ 861,528 $ 506 — % $ 865,277 $ 3,749 — %

46

Table of Contents

Net revenue

As Reported As Adjusted for Constant Currency

Three months ended September 30, As Reported Change
Three months ended

September 30, Constant Currency Change
2024 2023 $ % 2024 $ %

Cannabis flower $ 26,328 $ 17,414 $ 8,914 51 % $ 26,601 $ 9,187 53 %
Cannabis extracts 7,789 7,268 521 7 % 7,914 646 9 %
Other 147 128 19 15 % 146 18 14 %

Net revenue $ 34,264 $ 24,810 $ 9,454 38 % $ 34,661 $ 9,851 40 %

As Reported As Adjusted for Constant Currency

Nine months ended September 30, As Reported Change
Nine months ended

September 30, Constant Currency Change
2024 2023 $ % 2024 $ %

Cannabis flower $ 64,514 $ 44,556 $ 19,958 45 % $ 65,413 $ 20,857 47 %
Cannabis extracts 22,580 18,495 4,085 22 % 22,823 4,328 23 %
Other 220 275 (55) (20)% 220 (55) (20)%

Net revenue $ 87,314 $ 63,326 $ 23,988 38 % $ 88,456 $ 25,130 40 %

As Reported As Adjusted for Constant Currency

Three months ended September 30, As Reported Change
Three months ended

September 30, Constant Currency Change
2024 2023 $ % 2024 $ %

Canada $ 24,067 $ 18,738 $ 5,329 28 % $ 24,509 $ 5,771 31 %
Israel 7,259 5,673 1,586 28 % 7,201 1,528 27 %
Other countries 2,938 399 2,539 636 % 2,951 2,552 640 %

Net revenue $ 34,264 $ 24,810 $ 9,454 38 % $ 34,661 $ 9,851 40 %

As Reported As Adjusted for Constant Currency

Nine months ended September 30, As Reported Change
Nine months ended

September 30, Constant Currency Change
2024 2023 $ % 2024 $ %

Canada $ 62,781 $ 46,767 $ 16,014 34 % $ 63,553 $ 16,786 36 %
Israel 20,565 16,160 4,405 27 % 20,908 4,748 29 %
Other countries 3,968 399 3,569 894 % 3,995 3,596 901 %

Net revenue $ 87,314 $ 63,326 $ 23,988 38 % $ 88,456 $ 25,130 40 %

For the three months ended September 30, 2024, net revenue on a constant currency basis was $34.7 million, representing a 40% increase from the three
months ended September 30, 2023. For the nine months ended September 30, 2024, net revenue on a constant currency basis was $88.5 million, representing a
40% increase from the nine months ended September 30, 2023. On a constant currency basis, net revenue increased for the three and nine months ended
September 30, 2024, primarily due to higher cannabis flower and extract sales in the Canadian market, higher cannabis flower sales in Israel and higher